
MARYLAND COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
FACILITIES PLANNERS COUNCIL  

MEETING AGENDA 
FPC Web Site – www.montgomerycollege.edu/departments/fpc 

Date: 

Host: 

October 7, 2022, 8:30 a.m. - 3:00 p.m. 

Prince George’s Community College 
www.pgcc.edu 

Location:     Prince George’s Community College 
  Center for Performing Arts (CPA), Room 105. 

   301 Largo Road, Largo, Maryland 20074 
  Parking: Lot E and Lot H. (See attached map) 

Zoom: https://howardcc.zoom.us/j/3225137708?pwd=SG40M1Z2NFRDalJ5bFlqQlYyY0cyZz09 

Meeting ID: 322 513 7708 
Passcode: 66323125 
One tap mobile 
+13017158592,,3225137708# US (Washington DC)
+13092053325,,3225137708# US

RSVP:  Accept/Decline Calendar Appointment or email Host 

AGENDA: 

1. 9:00 a.m. – Call to Order / Introductions

2. 9:05 a.m. – Officer Reports
• Chair – Greg Grey
• Vice Chair – Kerry Norberg
• Secretary – Laura Dyson
• Best Practice Coordinator – Lisa Aughenbaugh
• Best Practice Coordinator – John Anzinger
• Treasurer – Travis Hopkins

3. 9:30 a.m. – Agency Reports
• DBM – Fiona Shirk, Conrad Helms
• DGS – Craig Curtis
• MHEC – Dan Schuster
• MACC – Monica Randall

4. 10:00 a.m. – FPC FY23 Goals

http://www.montgomerycollege.edu/departments/fpc
http://www.pgcc.edu/
https://howardcc.zoom.us/j/3225137708?pwd=SG40M1Z2NFRDalJ5bFlqQlYyY0cyZz09


 
 Goal 1: Determine best practices applicable to facility planners 

through the sharing of individual college practices, industry, and 
state agency presentations, etc. Have at least 1 session 
(presentation, roundtable, work group, etc.) per FPC meeting. 

 Goal 2: Publish and update the community college capital projects 
website information to advocate for continued state funding 

 Goal 3: Monitor for changing mandates related to Maryland High 
Performance Building Standards and Net Zero Buildings by 
including an agenda item at each FPC meeting to cover this topic, in 
addition to or covered under MACC’s Agency Report, and react as 
necessary. 

 Goal 4: Monitor MACC Committee work group for the ‘Climate 
Solution Now Act 2022’ (SB528) for changing mandates. Respond 
to these mandates by reporting feedback as to their impact on the 
community college 

5. 10:30 a.m. – Break 
 

6. 10:45 a.m. – Old Business  
 

• Aligning FPC goals with MACC’s FY22-25 Strategic Plan 
• COVID-19 Updates 

 
7. 11:30 a.m. – New Business 

•  Roundtable Discussion & Listserv Concerns 
 

8. 12:00 p.m. – Lunch  
 

9. 1:00 p.m. – Presentation: Construction Market Trends  
•  Gilbane Building Company 

Corey Sarver – Gilbane Senior Project Executive 
Presenter: Andrew Burge – Gilbane Chief Estimator 

. 
10.  2:00 p.m. – Tours: Center for Performing Arts, Culinary Arts and Marlboro Hall 

Project  
 
 
Upcoming Meetings: 

 November 4, 2022 – MCE/Carroll 
 December 9, 2022 – AACC 
 January 13, 2023 – Cecil 
 February 10, 2023 – Howard 
 April 14, 2023 - CSM / Essex  
 May 12, 2023 - CSM / Essex 
 June 1-2, 2023 - Exact dates and location TBD 



Center for Performing Arts



FPC DIRECTORY
MARYLAND COMMUNITY COLLEGE FACILITIES PLANNERS COUNCIL
Updated October 2022

Name Position College Street City ZIP Code Phone Fax Email Cell

Kilduff, Christina Vice President of Finance & 
Administration

Allegany College of MD 12401
Willowbrook 
Road, SE

Cumberland 21502‐2559 301.784.5221 301.784.5088 ckilduff@allegany.edu

Layman, Korey Facilities Planner & College Risk 
Manager

Allegany College of MD 12401
Willowbrook 
Road, SE

Cumberland 21502‐2559 301‐784‐5220 klayman@allegany.edu

Smith, Chalene Facilities Coordinator Allegany College of MD 12401 
Willowbrook 
Road, SE

Cumberland 21502‐2559 csmith@allegany.edu

Chaput, Maury Executive Director 
Administrative Services

Anne Arundel Community 
College

101 College 
Parkway

Arnold 21012‐1857 410.777.2324 410.777.4324 mlchaput@aacc.edu 443.336.0420

Taylor, James M. Director, Facilities Planning and 
Construction

Anne Arundel Community 
College

101 College 
Parkway

Arnold 21012‐1857 410.777.2318 410.777.4318 jmtaylor@aacc.edu 410.991.1360

Howell, Maurice Director of Facilities Operations 
and Planning 

Baltimore City Community 
College

2901 Liberty 
Heights Avenue

Baltimore 21215‐7807 410‐462‐8539 mhowell@bccc.edu

Kate Zurlage, AIA Assistant Vice President for 
Facilities

Baltimore City Community 
College

2901 Liberty 
Heights Avenue

Baltimore 21215‐7807 443.742.1691 kzurlage@bccc.edu

Aughenbaugh, Lisa Director of Facilities Planning 
and Management

Carroll Community
College

1601
Washington Road

Westminster 21157‐6944 410.386.8494 410.386.8497 laughenbaugh@carrollcc.edu 443.605.8114

Schuman, Alan M. Executive Vice President for 
Administration

Carroll Community
College

1601
Washington Road

Westminster 21157‐6944 410.386.8490 410.386.8497 aschuman@carrollcc.edu 410.967.1337

Bowers, John Bureau Chief of Building 
Construction

Carroll County 
Government

225 North Center 
Street

Westminster 21157‐5108 410.386.2160 410.876.9557 jbowers@carrollcountymd.gov

Burdine, Eric Deputy Director of Public 
Works

Carroll County 
Government

225 North Center 
Street

Westminster 21157‐5108 410.386‐2248 410.876‐9557 eburdine@carrollcountymd.gov

Engel, Kirk Project Manager I Carroll County 
Government

225 North Center 
Street

Westminster 21157‐5108 410‐386‐2154 410‐876‐9557 kengel@carrollcountymd.gov 443.289.0234

Hopp, Melissa Vice President of 
Administrative Services

CCBC –
Dundalk Campus

7200 Sollers Point 
Road

Baltimore 21222‐4649 443.840.3176 443.840.3987 mhopp@ccbcmd.edu

Sherman, Ruby Assistant Vice President of 
Administrative Services

CCBC –
Dundalk Campus

7200 Sollers Point 
Road

Baltimore 21222‐4649 443.840.3207 443.840.3600 rsherman@ccbcmd.edu

Kramer, Gerard "Jerry" Senior Director of Capital 
Facilities

CCBC – Essex Campus 7201 Rossville 
Boulevard

Baltimore 21237‐3899 443.840.2548 443.840.3459 gkramer@ccbcmd.edu 410.917.5530
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Mott, Adam Senior Capital Project Manager CCBC-Essex Campus 7201 Rossville 
Boulevard

Baltimore 21237‐3899 443‐840‐1402 443‐840‐3459 amott@ccbcmd.edu 443.537.3086

Burton, Tim Executive Director of Facilities 
Management

CCBC – Essex Campus 7201 Rossville 
Boulevard

Baltimore 21237‐3899 443.840.2513 443.840.4999 tburton@ccbcmd.edu

Waugh, Will Director, Capital Finance CCBC-Dundalk Campus 7200 Sollers Point 
Road

Baltimore 21222‐4649 443.840.3065 wwaugh@ccbcmd.edu 443.608.8523

Mills, Christopher VP of Finance and 
Administration

Cecil College One Seahawk 
Drive

North East 21901 410.287.1034 cmills@cecil.edu 443.945.2397

Brown, Keith Director of Facilities Cecil College One Seahawk 
Drive

North East 21901 443‐674‐1915 ktbrown@cecil.edu 410‐404‐5893

Collins, Miriam Capital Projects Coordinator Chesapeake College PO Box 8 Wye Mills 21679‐0008 410.827.5836 410.827.5849 mcollins@chesapeake.edu

Smith, Karen Vice President for 
Administrative Services

Chesapeake College PO Box 8 Wye Mills 21679‐0008 410.827.5768 410.827.5875 ksmith@chesapeake.edu

Dyott, Steve Director of Facilities Chesapeake College PO Box 8 Wye Mills 21679‐0008 sdyott@chesapeake.edu 443‐786‐2727

Dyson, Laura Assistant Director, Facilities 
Management

College of Southern MD 8730 Mitchell 
Road, PO Box 910

La Plata 20646‐0910 lldyson1@csmd.edu 301‐752‐4877

Toward, Ron Executive Director, Facilities 
Management

College of Southern MD 8730 Mitchell 
Road, PO Box
910

La Plata 20646‐0910 301.934.7728 rtoward@csmd.edu 763.229.9062

Wathen, Jill Director, Strategic Initiatives 
and Projects

College of Southern MD 8730 Mitchell 
Road, PO Box
910

La Plata 20646‐0910 443.550.6013 jrwathen@csmd.edu 443‐550‐6013

Anzinger, John Director of Capital Planning and 
Projet Management

Frederick Community
College

7932
Opossumtown 
Pike

Frederick 21702‐2964 240.629.7858 janzinger@frederick.edu 301.639.3217

Meagher, Kathy Director of Campus Facilities & 
Security

Garrett College 687 Mosser Road McHenry 21541‐1265 301.387.3095 301.387.3139 kathy.meagher@garrettcollege.edu 301.501.2167

Swearengen, Eric Building Systems Supervisor Garrett College 687 Mosser Road McHenry 21541‐1265 301.387.3074 eric.swearengen@garrettcollege.edu

Baker, Dawn Facilities Project Coordinator Hagerstown Community 
College

11400
Robinwood Drive

Hagerstown 21742‐6590 240‐500‐2613 301.790.0886 dmbaker@hagerstowncc.edu

Ippolito, Vincent Director of Facilities 
Management and Planning

Hagerstown Community 
College

11400 Robinwood 
Drive

Hagerstown 21742‐6590 2240.500.2216 vtippolito@hagerstowncc.edu  

Claypoole, Louis Director for Campus Operations Harford
Community College

401 Thomas Run 
Road

Bel Air 21015‐1698 443‐640‐7514 lclaypoole@harford.edu 443.640.7514
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Jackson, Trevor Vice President Finance and 
Administration

Harford
Community College

401 Thomas Run 
Road

Bel Air 21015‐1698 443.412.2286 trjackson@harford.edu

Bilello, Shelly Program Administrator, 
Administration and Finance

Howard Community 
College

10901 Little 
Patuxent Parkway

Columbia 21044‐3110 443.518.4667 443.518.4480 mbilello@howardcc.edu

Coleman, Lynn Vice President for 
Administration and Finance

Howard Community 
College

10901 Little
Patuxent Parkway

Columbia 21044‐3110 443.518.4918 443.518.4480 lcoleman@howardcc.edu

Hopkins, Travis Facility Planner Howard Community
College

10901 Little 
Patuxent
Parkway

Columbia 21044‐3110 443.518.4751 443.518.4909 thopkins@howardcc.edu 443.766.0819

Marietta, Bob Safety and Sustainability 
Manager

Howard Community
College

10901 Little 
Patuxent
Parkway

Columbia 21044‐3110 443.518.4962 443.518.4909 rmarietta@howardcc.edu

Nightingale, Chuck Executive Director of Capital 
Projects and
Facilities

Howard Community
College

10901 Little 
Patuxent
Parkway

Columbia 21044‐3110 443.518.4615 443.518.4909 cnightingale@howardcc.edu

Kallis, Jody Legislative Liaison Maryland Association of 
Community Colleges

Suite 200, 60 
West Street

Annapolis 21401‐2494 410.974.8117
x3

410.263.6425 jkallis@mdacc.org

Phillips, Brad Executive Director Maryland Association of 
Community Colleges

Suite 200, 60 
West Street

Annapolis 21401‐2494 410.974.8117
x2

410.263.6425 bphillips@mdacc.org

Randall, Monica Deputy Executive Director Maryland Association of 
Community Colleges

Suite 200, 60 
West Street

Annapolis 21401‐2494 410.974.8117 410.263.6425 mrandall@mdacc.org 410‐571‐4804

Helms, Conrad Capital Budget Analyst Maryland Department of 
Budget and Management

Room 1209, 301 
West Preston 
Street

Baltimore 21201‐2365 410.767.4537 410.767.4169 conrad.helms@maryland.gov

Garraty, Teresa Executive Director, Capital 
Budgeting

Maryland Department of 
Budget and Management

Room 1209, 301
West Preston 
Street

Baltimore 21201‐2365 410.767.4530 410.767.4169 terri.garraty@maryland.gov

Shirk, Fiona Budget Team Leader, Capital 
Budgeting

Maryland Department of 
Budget and Management

Room 1209, 301
West Preston 
Street

Baltimore 21201‐2365 410.767.4552 fiona.shirk@maryland.gov

Curtis, Craig Chief of Public Schools & 
Community Colleges 
Construction Program

Maryland Department of 
General
Services

Suite 1400, 301 
West Preston 
Street

Baltimore 21201‐2365 410.767.3615 craig.curtis@maryland.gov 443‐478‐6168

Schuster, Daniel Finance Policy Analyst Maryland Higher 
Education
Commission

6 N. Liberty 
Street, 10th Floor

Baltimore 21201 410.767.3086 410.332.0270 daniel.schuster1@maryland.gov

Newman, Geoffrey Director of Finance Policy Maryland Higher 
Education
Commission

6 N. Liberty 
Street, 10th Floor

Baltimore 21201 410.767.3085 410.332.0270 geoff.newman@maryland.gov

Karn, James Campus Planner Montgomery College 9221 Corporate 
Blvd, 2nd Floor

Rockville 20850 240.567.4288 240‐567‐7379 jamie.karn@montgomerycollege.edu 240.595.0728

Norberg, Kerry Campus Planner Montgomery College 9221 Corporate 
Blvd, 2nd Floor

Rockville 20850 240‐567‐7358 240.567.7379 kerry.norberg@montgomerycollege.edu 301.651.3147
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Schramm, Kristina Capital Budget Manager Montgomery College 9221 Corporate 
Blvd, 2nd Floor

Rockville 20850 240.567.4265 240.567.7379 kristina.schramm@montgomerycollege.edu

Mills, Marvin D. Vice President of Facilities
& Security

Montgomery College 9221 Corporate 
Blvd, 2nd Floor

Rockville 20850 240.567.5371 240.567.7379 marvin.mills@montgomerycollege.edu

Kim, Dong-Min Space Planning Analyst Montgomery College 9221 Corporate 
Blvd, 2nd Floor

Rockville 20850 240.567.7112 240.567.9125 dongmin.kim@montgomerycollege.edu 240.495.5035

Bryant, Clarence Prince George’s 
Community
College

301 Largo Road Largo 20774‐2199

Pruett, Don Acting Diretor of Planning, 
Design, & Construction

Prince George’s 
Community
College

301 Largo Road Largo 20774‐2199 301.546.0662 pruettdw@pgcc.edu

Mosby, Dr. David Executive Director of Facilities 
Planning and Management

Prince George’s 
Community
College

301 Largo Road Largo 20774‐2199 301.546‐0654 301.546.0664 mosbydc@pgcc.edu 240.508.9021

Sandt, Jennifer Vice President for 
Administrative Services

Wor-Wic Community
College

32000 Campus 
Drive

Salisbury 21804‐1485 410.334.2911 410.334.2951 jsandt@worwic.edu

Grey, Gregory Senior Director of Facilities 
Management

Wor-Wic Community
College

32000 Campus 
Drive

Salisbury 21804‐1485 410.334.2933 410.334.2951 ggrey@worwic.edu 912.531.4111

Please include any additional individuals to be added below:
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